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RE: FACILITY FIRE SAFETY & CONSTRUCTION SURVEY REPORT COVER 
LETTER 

Dear Mr. Hoopes: 

On October 1, 2014, a Facility Fire Safety and Construction survey was conducted at Caribou 
Memorial Living Center by the Depmiment of Health & Welfare, Bureau of Facility Standards 
to determine if your facility was in compliance with State Licensure and Federal patiicipation 

· requirements for nursing homes participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs. This 
survey found that your facility was not in substantial compliance with Medicare and Medicaid 
program participation requirements. This survey found the most serious deficiency to be a 
widespread deficiency that constitutes no actual harm with potential for more than minimal hmm 
that is not innnediate jeopardy, as documented on the enclosed CMS-2567, whereby significant 
conections are required. 

Enclosed is a Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Conection, F01m CMS-2567, listing 
Medicare and/or Medicaid deficiencies and a similar State Form listing licensure health 
deficiencies. In the spaces provided on the right side of each sheet, answer each deficiency and 
state the date when each will be completed. Please provide ONLY ONE completion date for 
each federal and state tag in column (XS) Completion Date to signify when you allege that each 
tag will be back in compliance. NOTE: The alleged compliance date must be after the "Date 
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Survey Completed" (located in field X3) and on or before the "Opportunity to Correct" (listed on 
page 2). After each deficiency has been answered and dated, the administrator should sign both 
Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, Form CMS-2567 and State Form, in the spaces 
provided and reh1m the originals to this office. 

Your Plan of Correction (PoC) for the deficiencies must be submitted by October 23, 2014. 
Failure to submit an acceptable PoC by October 23,2014, may result in the imposition of civil 
monetmy penalties by November 11, 2014. 

Your PoC must contain the following: 

• What corrective action( s) will be accomplished for those residents found to have been 
affected by the deficient practice; 

o How you will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient 
practice and what corrective action(s) will be taken; 

• What measures will be put into place or what systemic changes you will make to ensure that 
the deficient practice does not recur; 

o How the corrective action(s) will be monitored to ensure the deficient practice will not recur, 
i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place; and, 

• Include dates when corrective action will be completed. 

• The administrator must sign and date the first page of both the federal survey repoti, Farm 
CMS-2567 and the state licensure survey repoti, State Form. 

All references to federal regulatoty requirements contained in this letter are found in Title 42, 
Code of Federal Regulations. 

Remedies will be recommended for imposition by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid 
Services (CMS) if your facility has failed to achieve substantial compliance by November 5, 
2014, (Opportunity to Conect). Informal dispute resolution of the cited deficiencies will not 
delay the imposition of the enforcement actions recommended (or revised, as appropriate) on 
November 5, 2014. A change in the seriousness of the deficiencies on November 5, 2014, may 
result in a change in the remedy. 

The remedy, which will be recmmended if substantial compliance has not been achieved by 
November 5, 2014, includes the following: 
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Denial of payment for new admissions effective January 1, 2015. 
42 CFR §488.417(a) 

If you do not achieve substantial compliance within three (3) months after the last day of the 
survey identifying noncompliance, the CMS Regional Office and/or State Medicaid Agency must 
deny payments for new admissions. 

We must recommend to the CMS Regional Office and/or State Medicaid Agency that your 
provider agreement be terminated on April1, 2015, if substantial compliance is not achieved by 
that time. 

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative 
remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & 
Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will 
provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination. 

If you believe these deficiencies have been corrected, you may contact Mark P. Grimes, 
Supervisor, Facility Fire Safety and Construction, Bureau of Facility Standards, 3232 Elder 
Street, PO Box 83720, Boise, ID 83720-0009, Phone#: (208) 334-6626, Fax#: (208) 364-1888, 
with your written credible allegation of compliance. If you choose and so indicate, the PoC may 
constih1te your allegation of compliance. We may accept the written allegation of compliance 
and presume compliance until substantiated by a revisit or other means. In such a case, neither 
the CMS Regional Office nor the State Medicaid Agency will impose the previously 
recommended remedy, if appropriate. 

If, upon the subsequent revisit, your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will 
recommend that the remedies previously mentioned in this letter be imposed by the CMS 
Regional Office or the State Medicaid Agency beginning on October 1, 2014, and continue until 
substantial compliance is achieved. Additionally, the CMS Regional Office or State Medicaid 
Agency may impose a revised remedy(ies ), based on changes in the seriousness of the 
non-compliance at the time of the revisit, if appropriate. 

In accordance with 42 CFR §488.331, you have one oppmtunity to question cited deficiencies 
through an infmmal dispute resolution process. To be given such an opportunity, you are 
required to send your written request and all required information as directed in Infmmational 
Letter #2001-10. Infmmational Letter #2001-10 can also be found on the Intemet at: 

http://healthandwelfare.idaho.gov/Providers/ProvidersFacilities/StateFederalPrograms/NursingFa 
cilities/tabid/ 4 34/Default.aspx 
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Go to the middle of the page to Information Letters section and click on State and select the 
following: 

BFS Letters (06/3 0/11) 

2001-1 0 Long Term Care Informal Dispute Resolution Process 
2001-1 0 IDR Request Form 

This request must be received by October 23,2014. If your request for infmmal dispute 
resolution is received after October 23, 2014, the request will not be granted. An incomplete 
infmmal dispute resolution process will not delay the effective date of any enforcement action. 

Thank you for the comiesies extended to us during the survey. If you have any questions, please 
contact us at (208) 334-6626. 

Sincerely, 

U-::::::u~----
Mark P. Grimes, Supervisor 
Facility Fire Safety and Constmction 

MPG/lj 
Enclosures 



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES 

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
AND PI.AN OF CORRECTION 

(X1) PROVIOER/SUPPLIER/CLIA 
IDENIII'ICAIION NUMBER: 

135060 

(X2) MULIIrLE CONSTRUCTION 
A. SUILOING 01 • I:NTIRE BUILDING 

B. WING 

P!'inted; 10/09/2014 
FORM APPROVED 

OMB NO. 0938-0391 
()(3) DATE SURVEY 

COMPLETED 

10/0112014 
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 

CARIBOU MEMORIAL LIVING CTR 
STR~eT AOORESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COPE 

300 SOUTH JRD WEST 
SODA SPRINGS, 10 83.276 

(X4) ID 
PREFIX 

TAG 

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULl REGULATOR~ 

OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS 

The facility Is a two story, fire resistive building. 
The plans were approved In May 1967. A full 
NFPA 13 compliant fire sprinkler system was 
installed in September 2011. The building 
occupancy consists of a nursing home and 
hospital. Nursing home residents are located on 
the upper level with exits to finished grade. The 
facility is currently licensed tor 30 SNF/NF beds. 

The following deficiencies were cited during the 
annual fire/life safety survey conducted on 
October 1, 2014. The facility was surveyed under 
the LIFE SAFETY CODE, 2000 Edition, Existing 
Health Care Oocupanoy, in acoordance with 42 
CFR483.70. 

The Survey was conducted by: 

This Standard is not met as evidenced by: 

ID 
PREFIX 

TAG 

KOOO 

K029 

PROVIDER'S PI.AN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH CORRECTIVE ACtiON SHOULD BE 

CROSS·REFERENCEO TO TliE APPROPRIATE 
06FICIENCY) 

\I , 
' 

(XO) 
COMPLETION 

DATE 

Any de~ency stll(ement ending with an aeterlek (')denotes a deficiency which the lnalllu!lon may be excused from correcting providing It Is dotsrm1ned that 
olher safiilltm(nS provide sufficient prot<lcllon to !he patients. (See tnstrucllons.) t;xeepl for nursing homes, tho flndlngs stated abovo are dlsclosablo 90 days 
following the data of survey whether or not a plan of C<>rroc1ion Is provided. For nursing homos, the above findings and plans of correction are dleotosable 14 
days following tha data those documents aro made available to the facility. II deflclenclee are Qi!ecl, en approved plan of correction Is rsqulsija to continued 
program particlpalion. 

FORM CMS-2667(02·99) Previous Versions Obsolslo P7WE21 



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
Ct::NTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES 
eTATEMENT OF DEFICIENCiES 
AND PLAN OF CORR~CTION 

(Xl) PROVIDERISUPPUERICLIA 
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER; 

136060 

(X2) MULtiPLE CONSTRUCTION 
fJ.. BUILDING 01 -ENTIRE 13UILOING 

B. WING 

Prtnted: 10/09/2014 
FORM APPROVED 

OMB NO_ 0938-0391 

(XS) DATE SURVEY 
COMPLETED 

10/01/2014 
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPUER 

CARIBOU MEMORIAL. LIVING CTR 
SrREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 

300 SOUTH 3RO WEST 
SODA SPRINGS, IP 83276 

(X4) 10 SUMfMRY STATEMENT OF DoFIGIENCIES 
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY ~Ull REGULATOR~ 

TAG OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

10 
PRO:FIX 

TAG 

K 029 Continued From page 1 K 029 
Based on observation, operaijonal testing and 
interview, the facility failed to ensure the 
protection of hazardous areas. Failure to ensure 
hazardous area doors completely self-close 
would allow smoke and dangerous gases to pass 
freely into corridors affecting the safe egress of 
occupants during a fire event. This deficient 
practice affected no residents, all staff and 
visitors on the date of the survey. The facility is 
licensed for 30 SNF/NF beds and had a census 
of 26 on the day of the survey. 

Findings include: 

During the facility tour conducted on October 1, 
2014 from 9:30AM to 11:45 AM, observauon and 
operational testing of the Kitchen door leading 
from the Kitchen into the east corridor, found the 
door had an approximately 1-1/2" long by 3/4" 
wide hinge Installed on the top of the door frame. 
Further testing found that this hinge prevented 
the door from closing when the hinge was 
opened. Interview of the Maintenance Supervisor 
indicated staff would use this hinge to prevent the 
door from closing to avoid having to use keys to 
open the door when entering from the corridor 
side. 

A<Ctuar NFPA standard: 

3.3.13.2 Area, Hazardous. 
An area of a !llructure or building that poses a 
degree of hazard greater than that normal to the 
general occupancy of the building or structure, 
such as areas used for the storage or use of 
combustibles or flammables; toxio, noxious, or 
corrosive materials; or heat-producing 
appliances. 

19.3.2.1 HazardousAreas_ 

FORM CMS·2567(0~·99) PteVI¢US Versions Obsololo 

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 
(I!ACH CORRECTNEACTION SHOULD 9E 

CROSS-FIEF~RENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 
DEFICI~NCY) 

The hinge was remqved by 
Maintenance supervisor on 

Maintenance supervisor 
checked all doors for 
proper working order. Maint. 
staff inserviced on NFPA 
standard for doors. Maint. 
super. will periodically 
monitor all doors. 

(X') 
COMPI.ETION 

OAT~ 

10-02-* 

10-02-1 fl' 

P7WE21 Jr conUnu<~UOI'I ~Met Page 2 of 7 



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MI:DIOAID SERVICES 
STATEM!!NT OF D~FIOI~NCIES 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 

{X1) PROVIDERISUPPU~RIOUA 
IDENTIFICATION NUM6ER; 

135060 

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION 
A. BUilDING 01 ·ENTIRE BUILDING 

B. WING 

NAMI: OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 

CARIBOU MEMORIAL LIVING CTR 
SIRE.ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 

300 SOUTH 3RD WEST 
SODA SPRINGS, ID 83276 

Printed: 10/09/2014 
FORM APPROVED 

OMB NO. 0938-Qa21 
(X3) DATE SURVEY 

COMPLE'i'ED 

10/01/2014 

(X4) 10 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCII:S 
PREFIX (tACH DE~ICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATOR) 

TAG OR LSC IDENTII'YING INFORMATION) 

10 
PRE AX 

TAG 

PROVID~Ii'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD 6E 

CROSS-REFERENCED TO TilE APPROPRIATE 
DEI'ICIENCY) 

IX6) 
COMFLE'tlON 

DATe 

K 029 Continued From page 2 K 029 
Any hazardous areas shall be safeguarded by a 
fire barrier having a 1-hour fire resistance rating 
or shall be provided with an automatic 
extinguishing system in accordance with 8.4.1. 
The automatic extinguishing shall be permittad to 
be In accordance with 19.3.5.4. Where the 
sprinkler option is used, the areas shall be 
separated from other spaces by smo~e-reslsting 
partitions and doors. The doors shall be 
self-closing or automatic-closing. Ha.:ardous 
areas shall include, but shall not be restricted to, 
the following; 
(1) Boiler and fuel-fired heater rooms 
(2) CentraVbulk laundries larger than 1 00 fl2 (9.3 
m2) 
(3) Paint shops 
(4) Repair shops 
(5) Soiled linen rooms 
.(6) Trash collection rooms 
(7) Rooms or spaces larger than 50 ft2 (4.6 m2), 
including repair shops, used for storage of 
combustible supplies and equipment in quantities 
deemed hazardous by the authority having 
jurisdiction 
(8) Laboratories employing flammable or 
combustible materials in quantities less than 
those that would be considered a severe hazard. 
Exception: Doors in rated enclosures shall be 
permitted to have nonrated, factory- or 
field-applied protective plates extending oot more 
than 48ln. (122 em) above the bottom of the 
door. 

"K 038 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 038 
ss~D 

Exit access is arranged so that exits are readily 
accessible at all times in accordance with section 
7.1. 19.2.1 

FORM Cl'-18"2567(02-99) Prevlous Verelon& Ob~oleto P7WE21 



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES 
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
AND PWl OF CORRECTION 

()(1) PROVIOER/SUPPLIERJCLIA 
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 

135060 

(X2) MUlTIPLE CONSTRUCTION 
A BUILDING 01 - ENTIRE BUILDING 

B. WING 

Printed: 1 010912014 
FORM APPROVED 

OMB NO. 0936-0391 
()(3) DATE SURVEY 

COMPLETED 

10/0112014 
NAME: OF PROVloEF< OR SUPPLIER 

CARl SOU MEMORIAL LIVING CTR 
SrnEE'T ADDRE!SS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 

300 SOUIH 3RD WEST 
SODA SPRINGS, 10 83276 

(X4) ID 
PRI!FIX 

TAG 

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICI!ONCIE$ 
EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PR~CEOEO BY FULL REGULATOR) 

OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMAfiON) 

K 038 Continued From page 3 

This standard is not mel as evidenced by: 
Based on observation, operational testing and 
interview, the facility failed to provide readily 
accessible means of exit access. r:allure to allow 
rapid means of exit access has the potential to 
Impede escape in the event of a fire or other 
emergency. This deficient practice affected staff 
and visitors In 2 of 2 smoke oompartments on the 
date of survey. The facility Is licensed for 30 
SNFINF beds and had a census of 26 on the day 
of survey. 

Findings Include: 

During the facility tour conducted on October 1, 
2014 from 9:30AM to 11:45 AM, observation and 
operational testing of the doors to the Utility room 
adjacent to the ECF Meeting area: the Med 
R.oom; Housekeeping and tile Soiled Linen room 
abutting the shower in the north hall, found they 
were all equipped with combination deadbolt 
locks. When asked, the Maintenance Supervisor 
stated he was not aware that these door locking 
arrangements were not allowed. 

Actual NFPAstandard: 

7.2 MEANS OF EGRESS COMPONENTS 

7.2.1.5.4" 
A latch or oJher fastening device on a door shall 
be provided with a releasing device having an 
obvious method Of operation and that is readily 
operated under all lighting oondltlons. The 
releasing mechanism for any latch shall be 
located not less than 34 ln. (86 em), and not more 
than 48 ln. (122 em), above the finished floor. 
Ooore shall be operable with not more than one 

FORM GMS-2567(02-99) Previous V~r~lon• Obsolete 

10 
PREFIX 

TAG 

K038 

PROVIDER'S PLAN 0~ CORRECTION 
(EACH CORRECTIVo ACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS· REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 
DEFIGIENCY) 

Utility room, Med room, & Soiled 
linen room combo. dead bolts 
were changed to single re" 

(XSI 
COMPt.liTION 

DATE 

leasing lock sets on 10-13-14 

Housekeeping room will be 
changed by 10-17-14 
(awaiting Jockset) 

All other doors on SNF unit were 
checked for combo. dead bolts 
and maint. staff inservlced on 0-13-14 
installation of proper locksets. 
Door will be monitored by maint. 
to ensure that proper looksets 
are used. 

P7WE21 !( QQnUnualton sMBl Page 4 of 7 



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES 
STATEMENT OF DSFICIENCIES 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 

(XI) PRO\IIDERISUPPLIERICLIA 
IOJ:NnFIOATJON NUMBER: 

135060 

(X2) MUl.TIPLE CONSTRUCTION 
A. BUILDING 01 • ENTIRE BUILDING 

B. WING 

Printed: 10/09/2014 
FORM APPROVED 

OMS NO. 0938-0391 

()(3) DATE SURVEY 
COMPL~T~O 

1010112014 

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLI~R 

CARIBOU MEMORIAL LIVING CTR 
STREJ:T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 

300 SOUTH 3RD WEST 
SODA SPRINGS, ID 83276 

(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST 8E PRECEDED BY FULL RJ:GULATOR~ 

lAG OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete 

ID 
PREFIX 

TAG 

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULO BE 

CROOS·RJ:FERENCED TO IHE APPROPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY) 

P7WE21 If coollnuat\on eheat Pag~ 5 01' 7 



DEPAR<rMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES 
STATI;MENT OF DeFICIENCIES 
AND PlAN OF CORRECTION 

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLJER/CUA 
IDENTIFICATION NVMBER: 

135060 

(X2) MVLTIP~E CON'iTRVCTIDN 
A. BUIL.OING 01 - ENTIRE BUILDING 

B. WING 

Printed: 1 0/09/2014 
FORM APPROVED 

OMB NO 0938-0391 
()(3) DATE SURVEY 

COI\Il'LEY~D 

10/01/2014 

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPP!JE!'{ 

CARIBOU MEMORIAL LIVING CTR 
STREET ADDRESS. CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 

300 SOUTH 3RD WEST 
SOOA SPRINGS, 10 83276 

(X4) ID 'iUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL. REGUL.ATOR~ 

TAG OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

K 211 continued From page 5 

This Standard Is not met as evidenced by: 
Based on observation and interview, the facility 
failed to ensure that flammable liquids were 
protected from an igniiion source. Failure to 
ensure that <~loohol ba~ed hand rub dispensero 
are not Installed above or near an Ignition source 
could expose occupants to a fire and/or smoke 
environment. This deficient practice affected 1 B 
residents, staff and visitors in 1 of 2 smoke 
comp<~rlments and all residents using the ECF 
1V Room on the date of the survey. The facility is 
licensed for 30 SNF/NF beds and had a census 
of 26 on the day of the survey. 

Findings include: 

During the facility tour conducted on October 1, 
2014 from 9:30AM to 10:30 AM, observation of 
the ECF 1V Room found an alcohol based hand 
rub dispenser Installed over an eleotrioal outlet. 
When asked, the Maintenance Supervisor stated 
this was recently added by one of the staff and 
the Installer was likely not aware of It being a 
. problem location. 

Actual NFPA standard: 

19.3.2.7 oflhe 2000 edition oftne LSC as 
amended: 

Where dlspensero are Installed In a 
corridor, the corridor shall have a minimum Width 
of 6 ft (1.8m). 

The maximum individual dispenser fluid 
capacity shall be: ..0.3 gallons (1.2 liters) for 
dispensers 

in rooms, corridors, and areas open to 
corridors. -0.5 gallons (2.0 liters) for dispensers In 
suites of rooms. 

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Vernione Obsolele 

ID 
PREFIX 

TAG 

K211 

PROVIDER'S PlAN OF COnRECiiON 
(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS-REFERENCED TO THEAPPROPRIATI! 
DEACIENCY) 

Dispenser was removed and 

(X6) 
1;C)'tfPU.TION 

DATE 

relocated on 1Q-02-14 
by maintenance super. Main!. 
super. checked throughout the 
floor for any other dispensers 
in the wrong areas. Maint. 
staff was inserviced on proper 
location of dispensers. Maint. 
super/staff will check periodically 
for proper placement of dispen" 
sers. 

P7WE21 ltconUnuatlon sheel Page 6 of7 



DE:PARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
Ct=NTER.S FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES 
~TATEMENT OF DtFICIE'NCIES 
AND PI..AN OF CORRECTION 

{X1) PROVIDERISUPPliERICLIA 
IDeNTIFICATION NUMBER: 

135060 

(X2) MUlTIPLe CONSTRUCTION 
A. BUILDING 01 ·ENTIRE BUILDING 

6. WING 

Printed: 10/0912014 
FORM APPROVE:D 

OMB NO. 0938·039:1. 
()(3) DATE SURVEY 

COMPLETED 

10/01/2014 
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 

CARIBOU MEMORIAl.. LIVING CTR 
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODe 

300 SOUTH 3RD WEST 
SODA SPRINGS, ID 83276 

()(4) ID 
PREFIX 

TAG 

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DeFICIENCIES 
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST aE PRECEDED BY FULL REGUI..ATOR' 

OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

JD 
PREFIX 

TAG 

K 211 Con~nued From page 8 K 211 
lhe dispensers shall have a minimum 

horizontal spacing of 4ft (1.2m) from each other. 
· Not more than an aggregate 1 0 gallons 
(37.8 liters) of ABHR solution shall be in use in a 
single smoke compartment outside of a storage 
cabinet.. 

Storage of quantities greater than 5 
gallons (18.91iters) in a single smoke 
compartment shall meet the requirements of 
NFPA 30, Flammable and Combustible Liquids 
Code. 

The dispensers shall not be installed over 
or directly adjacent to an ignition source. 

In locations with carpeted floor coverings, 
dispensers JnstaHed directly over carpeted 
surfaces shall be permitted only In sprinklered 
smoke compartments. 

FORM CMS·2567(02-99) Previous \f$f$IOnG Obsolete 

PROVID~R'$ PI..AN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH COR RECTI'/~ 1\CTION SHOULD BE 

GROSS.I>.EFERENCEDTO THEAPFROPRIArE 
DEI'ICIENCY) 

P7WE21 If eonijnuatlon snes! Page 7 o-f 7 



Bureau of Facllitv St"ndards 
STAiOMENT OF DEFICI~NCIES 
AND PLAN Of CORR~CTION 

(Xl) PROVIDERISUPPUERICLIA 
IOENTIFIOATION NUMBER: 

135060 

()(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION 

A. BUILOING 01 ·ENTIRE! BUILDING 

B. WING 

PRINTED: 10/0912014 
FORM APPROVED 

(X3) DATE SURVEY 
COMPLETED 

10/01/2014 
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPJ.IER 

CARIBOU MEMORIAL LIVING CTR 

STREET ADORESS, CllY, STATE, ZIP CODE 

300 SOUTH 3RD WEST 
SODA SPRINGS, ID 8327~ 

(X4) 10 
PRE~ IX 

TAG 

SUMMARY ~TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL 

REGUlATORY OR LSC IOENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

C 000 16.03.02 INITIAL COMMENTS 

The Administrative Rules of the Idaho 
Department of Health and Welfare, 
Skilled Nursing and Intermediate Care 
Facilities are fmmd in IDAPA 16, 
lltle 03, Chapter 2. 
The f11oility I$ a two story, fire resistive building. 
The plans were approved in May 1967. A full 
NFPA 13 compliant fire sprinkler system was 
installed In September 2011. The building 
occupancy consists of a nursing home 11nd 
hospital. Nursing home residents are located on 
the upper laval with exiw to finished grade. The 
facility is currently licensed for 30 SNF/NF beds. 

The following deficiencies were cited during the 
annual fire/life safety survey conducted on 
October 1, 2014. The facility was surveyed under 
the LIFE SAFETY CODE!, 2000 Edition. Existing 
Health care Occupancy, in accordance with 42 
CFR 483.70 11nd IDAPA 16.03.02, Rules and 
Minimum standards for Skilled Nursing and 
Intermediate Care Facilities. 

The survey was conducted by: 

Sam Burbank 
Health· Facility Surveyor 
Facility Fire Safety and Construction 

C 226 02.106 FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY 

106. FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY. 
Buildings on the premises used as 
facilities shall meet all the 
requirements of local, state and 
national codes concerning fire and 
life safety standards that are 
applicable to health care facilities. 

Idaho form 

ID 
PREFIX 

TAG 

c 000 

c 226 

PROVIOER'S PlAN 0~ CORRECTION 
(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS·REFEReNCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY) 

TITLE 

c...f=D 
P7WE21 
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The hinge was removed by 
Maintenance supervisor on 
Maintenance supervisor 
checked all doors for 
proper working order. Maint. 
staff inserviced on NFPA 
standard for doors. Maint. 
super. will periodically 
monitor all doors. 

Utility room, Med room, & Soile 
linen room combo. dead bolts 
were changed to single re-
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DAT~ 

10-02-14 

0..02-14 

leasing lock sets on 0-13-14 

Housekeeping room will be 
changed by (awaiting lockset) 10-17-14 

All other doors on SNF unit wer 
checked for combo. dead bolts 
and maint. staff inserviced on 10-13-14 
installation of proper locksets. 
Door will be monitored by rnaint 
to ensure that proper locksets 
are used. 

Dispenser was removed and 
relocated on 10-02-14 
by maintenance super. Malnt-
super. checked throughout the 
floor for any other dispensers 
in the wrong areas. Maint. 
staff was inserviced on proper 
location of dispensers. Maint. 
super/staff will check periodicall 
for proper placement of 
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